
ASSOCIATED NEWSPAPERS OF MICHIGANPAGE 2 June 1, 2023

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR ROMULUS CITY COUNCIL MEETING
May 8, 2023

Romulus City Hall Council Chambers, 11111 Wayne Rd, Romulus, MI 48174

Pledge of Allegiance 
Roll Call 

Present: Kathy Abdo, John Barden, Tina Talley, William Wadsworth, Eva Webb, Virginia Williams
Absent / Excused: Celeste Roscoe
Councilperson Webb attended the meeting at 7:33 p.m.
Administrative Officials in Attendance: 
Robert McCraight, Mayor
Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk
Stacy Paige, Treasurer
Administrative Staff in Attendance:
D'Sjonaun Hockenhull - Deputy Clerk; Stephen Hitchcock - City Attorney; Julie Wojtylko - Chief of
Staff; Maria Farris - Finance Director; Kathy Hood - Assistant DPW Director; Kenneth Chapman -
Deputy Fire Chief; Derran Shelby - Deputy Police Chief

1. Agenda 
A. Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by Kathy Abdo, to accept the Agenda as presented.

Motion Carried Unanimously.
2. Minutes 

A. Res. #23-132 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Kathy Abdo, to approve the Minutes 
from the Regular Meeting held on Monday, May 1, 2023, at 7:30 p.m. 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes -  Abdo,  Talley,  Wadsworth,  Williams    Abstain - Barden  Motion Carried.
Councilperson Webb attended the meeting at 7:33 p.m.

B. Res. #23-133 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Tina Talley, to approve the Minutes 
from the Special Meeting(s) held on Monday, May 1, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. to discuss an attorney's 
opinion and at 6:30 p.m. to discuss the 2023/2024 FY Preliminary Budget of the City of Romulus as 
set forth in Chapter 9, Section 9.3 of the Romulus City Charter. 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Talley, Wadsworth, Webb, Williams    Abstain – Barden    
Motion Carried 

3. Petitioner - None
4. Chairperson’s Report, John Barden, Mayor Pro-Tem – See Clerk’s Office for complete copy of Minutes

Res. #23-134 Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by William Wadsworth, to adopt a resolution 
commemorating the 96th anniversary of the First Baptist Church in Romulus.
Motion Carried Unanimously

A. Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by Kathy Abdo, to accept the Chairperson's Report 
Motion Carried Unanimously

5. Mayor’s Report – Robert A. McCraight, Mayor
A. Res. #23-135 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Tina Talley to concur with the 

Administration and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to enter into the Resolution for the City to comply 
with the application requirements of the Protecting Michigan Pension Grant Program. 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Talley, Wadsworth, Williams    Nays -Webb
Motion Carried 

B. Res. #23-136 Moved by Tina Talley, seconded by William Wadsworth, to concur with the 
Administration and adopt the General and Special Appropriations Act and Tax Levy authorization for 
the City of Romulus and 34th District Court Fiscal Year 2023-2024 as submitted by Mayor McCraight.

CITY OF ROMULUS
GENERAL AND SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

A resolution to provide for the adoption of a budget proposed by the Mayor containing estimates of
proposed revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024
and millage rates to support this budget.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROMULUS:

SECTION 1. That for the expenditures of the City Government and its activities
for the fiscal year, beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024, the  amounts in  the 
following sections are hereby appropriated.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund on an 
activity basis, the following:

COUNCIL $ 1 0 3 , 7 2 0
MAYOR 8 8 9 , 4 9 5
CLERK 8 4 6 , 2 9 5
FINANCIAL SERVICES 15,048,948
TREASURER 4 9 8 , 6 3 0
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,771,155
PUBLIC SERVICES 4,259,305
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 1,085,290
RECREATIONAL & CULTURAL 6 9 1 , 8 1 7
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,194,655

REVENUES
PROPERTY TAXES 9,944,100
BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS 1 7 9 , 0 0 0
FEDERAL GRANTS & REVENUES 1,000,000
STATE GRANTS & REVENUES 4,936,160
CHARGES FOR SERVICES 7 4 7 , 5 5 0
FINES & FORFEITS 1 0 0 , 0 0 0
INTEREST & RENTS 5 9 0 , 0 9 0
OTHER REVENUES 1,704,600
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS 1 2 3 , 7 5 1
NON-BUSINESS LICENSES & PERMITS 1,517,200
TOTAL REVENUES 20,842,451
APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 4,352,204
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 25,194,655

SECTION 3. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Major Roads Fund on an
activity basis, the following:

MAJOR ROADS FUND EXPENDITURES 1,634,710
TRANSFER TO LOCAL STREETS 1,600,000
TRANSFER TO DEBT FUND 205,580
TOTAL EXPENDITURES & CONTINGENCIES 3,440,290

REVENUES 2,974,160
APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 4 6 6 , 1 3 0
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 3,440,290

SECTION 4. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Local Streets Fund on an
activity basis, the following:

LOCAL STREETS FUND EXPENDITURES 2,605,850
REVENUES 2,581,050

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 24,800
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 2,605,850

SECTION 5. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Public Safety Fund on
an activity basis, the following:

PUBLIC SAFETY FUND 17,070,044
REVENUES 17,097,442

SECTION 6.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Romulus Athletic Center Fund on an activity
basis, the following:

ROMULUS ATHLETIC CENTER 1,553,250
REVENUES 1,553,250

SECTION 7.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Cemetery Perpetuation Fund on an activity
basis, the following:

CEMETERY FUND 200
REVENUES 100

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 100
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 200

SECTION 8.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Cable Television Fund on an activity basis,
the following:

CABLE TELEVISION 340,320
REVENUES 440,040

SECTION 9.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the
Merriman Road Special Assessment Fund on an activity basis, the following:

MERRIMAN RD SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 111,170
REVENUES 98,940

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 12,230
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 111,170

SECTION 10. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Street Lighting Fund on
an activity basis, the following:

STREET LIGHTING 853,930
REVENUES 842,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 11,930
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 853,930

SECTION 11. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Oakwood Special
Assessment District on an activity basis, the following:

OAKWOOD SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 12,500
REVENUES 21,110

SECTION 12. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Community/Employee
Activity Fund on an activity basis, the following:

COMMUNITY/EMPLOYEE ACTIVITY FUND 10,000
REVENUES 10,770

SECTION 13. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Sanitation Fund on an
activity basis, the following:

SANITATION 1,595,303
REVENUES 1,545,260

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 50,043
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 1,595,303

SECTION 14. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Community Development
Block Grants Fund on an activity basis, the following:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS 78,160
REVENUES 55,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 23,160

TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 78,160

SECTION 15. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Michigan Indigent Defense
Fund on an activity basis, the following:

MICHIGAN INDIGENT DEFENSE FUND 284,620
REVENUES 285,220

SECTION 16. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the 911 Fund on an activity
basis, the following:

911 FUND 271,577
REVENUES 150,530

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 121,047
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 271,577

SECTION 17. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Federal Law Enforcement
Fund on an activity basis, the following:

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 140,160
REVENUES 103,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 37,160
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 140,160

SECTION 18.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the State Law Enforcement Fund on an activity
basis, the following:

STATE FORFEITURE 60,987
REVENUES 11,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 49,987
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 60,987

SECTION 19. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Municipal Library Fund
on an activity basis, the following:

MUNICIPAL LIBRARY 1,120,163
REVENUES 968,820

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 151,343
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 1,120,163

SECTION 20. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Opiod Settlement Fund on
an activity basis, the following:

Opioid Settlement Fund 40,000
REVENUES 40,100

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE (100)
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 40,000

SECTION 21.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Grant Special Revenue Fund on an activity
basis, the following:

Grant Special Revenue -
REVENUES 1,477,260

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE (1,477,260)
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE -

SECTION 22.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the 2017B Court Building Debt Service Fund on
an activity basis, the following:

2017B COURT BUILDING CAPITALIMPROVEMENT BONDS 1,044,875
REVENUES 970,100

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 74,775
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 1,044,875

SECTION 23.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the 2017A Ecorse/Vining Capital Improvement
Debt Service Fund on an activity basis, the following:

2017AECORSE/VINING CAPITALIMPROVEMENT BONDS 1,088,163
REVENUES 1,129,425

SECTION 24.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the 2014 Capital Improvement Debt Service Fund
on an activity basis, the following:

2014 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS 205,580
REVENUES 205,580

SECTION 25.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Sewer Debt Service Fund on an activity basis,
the following:

SEWER DEBT SERVICE 200,000
REVENUES 80,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 120,000
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 200,000

SECTION 26. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Water Debt Service
Fund on an activity basis, the following:

WATER DEBT SERVICE 60,000
REVENUES 33,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 27,000
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 60,000

SECTION 27. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Court Building
Construction on an activity basis, the following:

Court Building Construction 458,490
REVENUES 5,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 453,490
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 458,490

SECTION 28. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Ecorse Construction &
Vining Road Extension Fund on an activity basis, the following:

ECORSE CONSTRUCTION & VINING ROAD EXTENSION 470,000
REVENUES 4,000

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 466,000
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 470,000

SECTION 29. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Tax Increment Finance
Authority Vining Road Construction Fund on an activity basis, the following:

TIFA-VINING CONSTRUCTION 15,000
REVENUES 100

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 14,900
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 15,000

SECTION 30. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the
Sewer and Water Fund on an activity basis, the following:

SEWER AND WATER 19,896,978
REVENUES 15,041,300

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 4,855,678
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 19,896,978

SECTION 31. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Vehicle and Equipment
Fund on an activity basis, the following:

MOTOR VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT 2,337,755
REVENUES 1,715,410

APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 622,345
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 2,337,755

SECTION 32.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the
Technology Services Fund on an activity basis, the following:

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 710,630
REVENUES 715,750

SECTION 33. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Property and Liability
Self-Insurance Fund on an activity basis, the following:

PROPERTY AND LIABILITY SELF INSURANCE 650,060
REVENUES 655,310

SECTION 34. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Retirement Insurance
Benefit Fund on an activity basis, the following:

RETIREE INSURANCE BENEFITS 2,523,516
REVENUES 2,735,060

SECTION 35. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Brownfield
Redevelopment Authority Fund on an activity basis, the following:

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,610
REVENUES 5,440

SECTION 36.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Downtown Development Authority Fund on an
activity basis, the following:

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 887,048
REVENUES 655,870
APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 231,178
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 887,048

SECTION 37. That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the Tax Increment Finance
Authority Funds on an activity basis, the following:

TIFA DISTRICT II 9,385,220
REVENUES 6,762,100
APPROPRIATION - FUND BALANCE 2,623,120
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE 9,385,220

SECTION 38.
That for the said fiscal year there is hereby appropriated the following Capital Budget expenditures:

CAPITAL BUDGET 11,238,620

SECTION 39. That amount budgeted for specific items or purposes and not required to be utilized for
such items or purposes may be spent by the Mayor for other items or purposes within the same activity for
which such allocations are made.

Continued on Page 3



ASSOCIATED NEWSPAPERS OF MICHIGAN PAGE 3June 1, 2023

ROMULUS - SUMPTERROMULUS - SUMPTER

SECTION 40. Be it further resolved that the following millage rates as provided by charter or statute
be assessed:

OPERATING MILLAGE 9.4063
P.A. 359 MILLAGE 0.04083
FIRE AND POLICE SERVICES MILLAGE 4.0000
LIBRARY MILLAGE 0.7000
SANITATION MILLAGE 1.5500

SECTION 41.
Be it further resolved that the Property Tax Administration Fee and any type of late penalty charge as provided
for by charter or statute be assessed.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROMULUS:
That for the expenditures of the 34th District Court and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023
and ending June 30, 2024, the following amount is hereby appropriated.
OPERATING EXPENDITURES $3,820,890
Roll Call Vote: Ayes -  Barden, Talley, Wadsworth, Webb,       Nays -  Abdo,  Williams   Motion Carried 

Res. #23-137 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by Virginia Williams, to adopt a resolution directing the
Administration to separate approval of the 34th District Court's budget from the resolution authorizing the
General Appropriations Act and Tax Levy for the succeeding fiscal years.
Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Wadsworth, Webb, Williams   Nays –Talley   Motion Carried 
Res. #23-138 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Tina Talley to adopt a resolution opposing House
Bills 4525, 4527, and 4528. Motion Carried Unanimously
6. Clerk’s Report – Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk 

A. Res. #23-139 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by William Wadsworth to approve the Second 
Reading and Final Adoption of Amendments to Ch. 2, Art. VII, Sections 2-409 & 2-410 of the 
Romulus Code of Ordinances.  Motion Carried Unanimously

B. Res. #23-140 Moved by Eva Webb, seconded by Kathy Abdo to approve the Second Reading and 
Final Adoption of Budget Amendment 22/23-16 in the amount of $500,000.00 to recognize the 
MEDC Sidewalk Grant.  Motion Carried Unanimously

C. Res. #23-141 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by Eva Webb to approve the Second Reading and 
Final Adoption of Budget Amendment 22/23-18 in the amount of $75,000.00 to recognize the 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services grant. Motion Carried Unanimously

D. Res. #23-142 Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Virginia Williams to approve the Study
Session Request for June 5, 2023, at 6:45 p.m. to discuss the nominees for the Honorary Street Sign 
Dedication program.  Motion Carried Unanimously

7. Treasurer’s Report – Stacy Paige, Treasurer
8. Public Comment - 

A member of the public addressed the City Council regarding the road conditions on Beverly Road 
between Middlebelt Rd. and Inkster Rd. and the road conditions inside Sunnyside Acres subdivision.

9. Unfinished Business - None
10. New Business - See Clerk’s Office for complete copy of Minutes
11. Warrant 

A. Res. #23-143 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by Tina Talley to approve Warrant #: 23-09 for 
checks presented in the amount of $1,046,448.89. 
Roll Call Vote: Ayes - Abdo, Barden, Talley, Wadsworth, Webb   Nays –Williams   Motion Carried

B. Res. #23-144 Moved by Kathy Abdo, seconded by William Wadsworth to approve Warrant #: 
23-09E for checks presented in the amount of $1,835.00. Motion Carried Unanimously

12. Communication - See Clerk’s Office for complete copy of Minutes
13. Adjournment

Moved by William Wadsworth, seconded by Tina Talley, to adjourn the meeting at 9:09 p.m. 
Motion Carried Unanimously

I, Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, Clerk for the City of Romulus, Michigan, certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the
minutes of the regular meeting of the Romulus City Council held on May 8, 2023.

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, City Clerk
City of Romulus, Michigan

Continued from Page 2.

RM0742 - 060123  2.5 x 16.942

CITY OF ROMULUS INVITATION TO BID
ITB 22/23-24 12 Month Pricing for Ford FS (or Equivalent) 

Fabricated Lug All Stainless Steel Clamps for DCC Cooperative
The City of Romulus along with the collective members of the Downriver Community Conference
(20 communities including but not limited to: Wyandotte, Woodhaven, Trenton, Taylor, Southgate,
Romulus, Rockwood, Riverview, River Rouge, Melvindale, Lincoln Park, Huron Township, Grosse
Ile Township, Gibraltar, Flat Rock, Ecorse, Dearborn Heights, Brownstown Township and Allen
Park) are seeking sealed bids for 12 month contract pricing for the purchase Ford FS style (or
approved equivalent), fabricated lug all stainless steel repair clamps.

(1) Qualified individuals and firms wishing to submit a bid must use the forms provided by the City.
Official bid forms and specifications may be obtained from the MITN Purchasing Group page of
BidNet Direct (http://www.mitn.info/).   Bids may be rejected unless mad

(2) Questions must be emailed to Purchasing@romulusgov.com and received no later than 12:00 PM
Local Time, June 5, 2023.

(3) Clarifications, modifications, or amendments may be made to this solicitation at the discretion of
the City.  Any and all addenda issued by the City will be posted on the MITN Purchasing Group
page of BidNet Direct.  All interested parties are instructed to view the MITN website regularly
for any issued addenda.  It is the responsibility of the bidder to obtain all issued addenda and
acknowledge receipt of said addenda by including a printed copy of each addendum as part of
the required documents for this solicitation and to list the addendum and sign and date the
"Acknowledgment of Receipt Addenda Form: supplied in the bid documents.

(4) A total of two copies (one marked "Original" and one marked "Copy") of the bid must be
submitted together in one sealed package/envelope and returned to the City Clerk's Office no
later than 2:00 P.M., Thursday, June 16, 2023.  Bids should be addressed using the bid package
label provided in the solicitation documents or submitted electronically on the MITN Purchasing
Group page of BidNet Direct.

(5) At approximately 3:00 p.m., local time June 16, 2023, all timely received bids will be pub-
lically opened and read.

(6) The City reserves the right to postpone the opening without notification and also reserves the
right to reject all bids and to waive any minor informality or irregularity in bids received and to
award the bid in whole or in part. Ultimately, a contract may be awarded to the lowest most
responsive and responsible company, as determined in the sole discretion of the City of Romulus
or otherwise in a manner deemed by the City to be in its own best interest. 

(7) All timely received bids will first be reviewed at the regular meeting of the Downriver
Consortium to be held at the group's July meeting, in room 105 of the Downriver Community
Conference, 15100 Northline Rd., Southgate, MI 48195. The recommendation of the Consortium
will then need to be approved, at a regularly scheduled meeting, by a majority vote of the Council
of the City of Romulus.

(8) The successful Bidder will be required to submit proof of all bonds and insurance required by the
solicitation documents and copies of all required endorsements.

(9) For additional information contact Gary Harris, City of Romulus, Purchasing Director by
calling (734) 955-4568 or by emailing Purchasing@romulusgov.com . 

(10) The City of Romulus strictly prohibits the reproduction or publishing of any published doc-
ument or solicitation without the express written consent of the City of Romulus.  Unauthorized
posting of any notice of these documents or reference to said documents or solicitations is strict-
ly prohibited.

Publish: June 1, 2023 RM0740 - 060123  2.5 x 7.011

Sumpter Township officials
officially recognized members of
the police department for out-
standing service in 2022 during a
meeting last month.

Lifesaving awards which
include a citation bar to be worn
on the officer's uniform were pre-
sented to Ofc. Sean Hudson; Sgt.
Brian Steffani; Ofc. Jesiah
Rodriguez and Ofc. Bart Devos. 

Hudson responded to a 31-
year-old woman who was unre-
sponsive due to a possible drug
overdose. Upon arrival, Hudson
found the female not breathing
and performed life-saving meas-
ures until fire department and
Huron Valley Ambulance
responders arrived. The woman
was resuscitated and transported
for further care. 

On Jan. 30, 2022,  Steffani and
Rodriguez responded to a 51-
year-old man who had suffered a
medical emergency in his sleep
and had stopped breathing.

Upon arrival, officers found the
male unresponsive, not breath-
ing, with no pulse. The officers
performed CPR until ambu-
lances arrived. The officers con-
tinued to assist the medics and
eventually a pulse was regained
and the man transported for fur-
ther care. 

On April 12, 2022,  Devos
responded to a local business for
a 23-year-old man who had possi-
bly overdosed.  Devos located
unresponsive man and per-
formed life-saving measures
until fire department and ambu-
lances arrived. Subsequent doses
of Narcan were administered,
and the man was resuscitated
and transported for further care. 

The 2022 award for Academic
Achievement was presented to
Sgt. Beth Egerer who completed
her bachelor's degree from Siena
Heights University.

The Patrol Productivity award
was presented to Ofc. Gino

Criscenti 
During 2022, Criscenti outper-

formed his peers in just about
every measurable category,
including leading the depart-
ment in the number of traffic
stops conducted, reports written,
and arrests made. Additionally,
his arrests were of high quality
for various misdemeanor and
felony offenses.

The prestigious Chief's
Recognition Award was present-
ed to Criscenti and Rodriguez
who were lauded for their hand-
ing of a traffic stop during which
they discovered an illegal hand-
gun in the possession of a felon.

Also recognized with the

Chief's Recognition award was
Steffani who arrested an armed
suspect who fled the scene of a
domestic assault.

Named as Officer of the Year
2022 was Gino Criscenti.

Public Safety Director/Police
Chief Eric Luke said Criscenti's
performance in 2022 “embodies
what is expected from officers of
the Sumpter Township Police
Department. Every day he comes
to work to further this depart-
ment's mission and goals. He is
highly motivated, always putting
in a solid day's work. 

“His quality of work is excel-
lent, and often complimented by
prosecuting attorneys. He led the

department in arrests for the
year, with cases ranging from
traffic offenses, drunk and
drugged drivers, domestic
assaults, a stabbing, and
weapons offenses, including
recovering a stolen gun during a
traffic stop and arresting a felon
possessing a handgun,” Luke
said.

“In addition to the traditional
police work, Ofc. Criscenti
showed his commitment to the
community as part of the
Community Outreach program
and events such as Shop With a
Hero. 

“In his first full year with this
Department, he has already
proven himself a valuable asset
to Sumpter Township,” Luke
concluded in presenting the
award which includes the offi-
cer's name on the Officer of the
Year perpetual plaque in the
police department lobby, a desk-
top award and a bar to be worn
on his uniform. 

Sheena Barnes, the failed
candidate for Sumpter Township
treasurer, was found not guilty of
charges filed against her by
Sumpter Township following an
obscene phone call to
Supervisor Tim Bowman.

Barnes was charged with the
ordinance violation of malicious
use of a telephone following an
obscenity-laced phone message
she recorded on Bowman's
home answering machine Aug.
19, 2022. Bowman took the
recording to Sumpter Township
police where charges were filed
as a violation of a local ordi-
nance rather than a criminal

offense.
Barnes' attorney Rita Young

dismissed the recorded tirade
and said the language was not a
violation of the law as curse
words were in common use and
even a part of rap music. She
defended Barnes' conduct call-

ing it part of the political process
and characterized the recorded
message which threatened phys-
ical harm to both Bowman and
his wife as coarse joking. She
argued that Barnes' did not
intend to frighten or physically
harm the couple.

Bowman testified that he felt
the message was a threat, partic-
ularly mentioning harm to his
wife.

Young told the six-person jury
that there had been name-call-
ing and negative interactions
between Bowman and Barnes
prior to the phone call and that
Bowman had referred to Barnes
as having “demons” and being a
devil.

Barnes claimed she was being
facetious during the call and her
attorney presented her posted
prayers as evidence. Sumpter
Trustee Peggy Morgan testified
before Judge Brian Oakley and

the jury lauding Barnes' charac-
ter and described her as caring,
loving and religious friend.

Barnes took the witness stand
in her own defense and insisted
she did not mean any harm by
the physical threats. She said
she and Bowman had interacted
and that he had offended her
previously “three or four times
and I let it go.” She claimed
Bowman had called her twice
just prior to the trial and
described him as “a bully.” 

The jury was unanimous in a
decision in Barnes' favor and
found her not guilty of the
charge.

His quality of work is excellent, and often 

complimented by prosecuting attorneys. 

He led the department in arrests for the year.

”

Barnes took the witness stand in her 

own defense and insisted she did not 

mean any harm by the physical threats. 

”

Sumpter honors police, names officer of the year

explained, remains a great bargain for
residents and businesses as the tax rate is
the fourth lowest of the 34 communities
in Wayne County. He praised the city
department heads who helped create a
2023-2024 balanced budget with “needs”
rather than “wants” which allowed the
city to save money and still increase the
fund balance.

He addressed the Veterans' Memorial
project in the city and said the city is hop-
ing to build a Veterans' Park. He said
there was open conversation regarding
the issue which he described as very
fluid. He said the city was working on
ways to qualify for grants to help fund the
tribute to veterans and reminded the
audience that the historic Bird House in

the city is named for a man wounded at
Gettysburg. “That opens the door for
some grants,” he said.

McCraight detailed multiple other
examples of progress and development
in the community and noted that one of
his other guiding quotes is from Abraham
Lincoln. “If we determine a thing can and
should be done, find a way to do it.”

“That's what we are doing in
Romulus,” he said. “Finding a way to get
it done.”

McCraight closed his address with the
introduction of his two children, Declan
and Dahlia, who helped him introduce
his wife, Kendra. McCraight and the chil-
dren presented her with flowers and
words of gratitude from McCraight for
her support. He reminded the crowd that
“family is really what it is all about,” as he
announced that the McCraight family
would be expanding with another child
expected in December. 

Romulus
FROM PAGE 1

Former candidate for treasurer is acquitted of phone threat

Promoted
Keith Haynes was recent-
ly promoted to the rank of
sergeant with the City of
Romulus Police
Department. Haynes, a
lifelong Romulus resi-
dent, still resides in the
city and is a graduate of
Romulus High School He
has been with the city
police department for 13
years, officials said.


